GENERAL NOTES: | ¥ '
: 'z, g 29 e .
THE FOLLOWING TECHNICAL CODES EQ E;‘ UE & %
SHALL APPLY: i 5 898 e i A
2014 ELORIDA BUILDING CODE, R § Z o8 A .
PLUMBING , MECHANICAL, FUEL GAS, oo gd g QQWOE Z 2‘,‘ Oh 8
ENERGY EFFICIENCY, ACCESSIBILITY, Egg B ) @mgga 25"4 22 B3 z
AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES HeE 3 mo“‘é 05 ¢= 2238
NEC 2011 m%ggg 2§ag gg ;§ Sﬁgi 4
QLD (}q:g e i Ae BERS
EEEST 2P 46 38 sxlz
A Téhc};KTYPﬁg\'ATERCLOSETVOLUME gigégg ;}—E%gé ég gﬁ %Eﬁﬁ
1.6 GALLO [ TR T CBEgEa ' o
2. WALL MOUNT WATER CLOSET VOLUME & £ ;—3% L © g4
3.5 GALLONS gggg; -
3. WATER - FLOW RATE. .ggggo [
PUBLIC FACILITIES ~ 0.5GP.M. 5 AQBE . o
S PRIVATE FACILITIES  22G.P.M. 3 E<E S kazat
R o : -+ SHOWER HEADS 25GPM. R -B UEE -2 ‘Z‘Dg‘giﬁ -
Icﬁc‘)hs E\AMW,:DA ND B - VTR LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE A8 B ﬁg;d = 5%%5 ag
é}ﬂﬁmp, 'ACCOR \gcvtro FOR AND MAY GHANGE DUE TO JOBSITE R I E - __EEE%,%E By §E§E§§
;f';?“‘ ARBOR BUIN G TACTY - GONDITIONS | oz § )| cgEerE | | 7 Ereid
Y Hcyrtpnoué N NG co A THEFOLLOWINGSHALLCOMPLY _ Ll 8 A .2<‘£%E O paxgnd
OT.':D _ : " WITH THE 2014 FBC. : u| o8 ' EQ 0 LR ﬁg%a%%
JU f R © 'O PORCHES AND BALCONIES -~ B3 % %Em%‘_. 4 GESSED
_ [\‘ i 2(}18 Lo O HANDRAILS ... ' "% Qﬁﬁ:g : m§§ggz S EE 5 .
: o z vy 5 : E ) : LT
THE ISg UANCEOF;H A : _-'g::;:izRA[L.S!___.. g E“?‘*‘%Bﬁ gﬁr’a%’wg - <
BE HE[DTOI"EPM &Pbp!‘”TSHAL[ 1= R 2 [ Z%Eé g : f——"—
-\rJOLA"F}”OF/NY T OR APPROVE};; O CHIMNEY & FIREPLACE | rem - : ;ﬂzsé | : Fm RISt
'.U‘WCODE R*‘}SUL?T;Q COUNTY OR‘-‘}‘F‘] £ EGRESSWINDOWS .~ g = : %Qomﬂ,% : g Sy b
s ¥ NO&OPnHMNcE 4 AL OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH & < gﬁﬁg CED A E]< ST
i " 2014 FBC WIND LOADS AS STATED < SRR L - : E o 1
i " BELOW. ATTAGHMENTS OF WINDOWS, e tmeo 1
Y - A SR : _ - ' DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS . - . g 8 o
R : o M T ‘4 | AND OH.GARAGE DOORS ARE DELEGATED ) N [-Thu 5= TERNENR B
O _ R , S e THE MANUFACTURER OF THESE ITEMS. THE S bl N - ¥y o r
_ V . R o T e o p | MANUFAGTURER OF THESEITEMS. Jali 8 oo o)
DATE Q : - . ST Co o) ] SHALL SUBMIT ATTACHMENTS TO ENGINEER B el g2 1o 4@-3"-
iR ;- _-A-%& o - e S BT I N P T T P ) OF RECORD FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATICN, - : 1 = 7 m 8 .
I _' T TR e w1 SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATION SHEETS FOR : o LU HE V& O%f 2
- . T S oo b T MANUFACTURERS DESIGN CRITERIAAND - ) R RAE i : & R i
T e R LU INSTALLATION METHODS FOR WINDOWS, o - E SEl N R~ ]
- . : - " DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, OVERHEAD I §1 9 VORISR I
| GARAGE DOORS, AND ROOFING. S z : k G A
5. ALL DOORS INTERIOR & EXTERIOR ARE - -
7 8 0" UNLESS GTHERWISE NOTED r : 3
. ALL SHOWER ENCLOSURES TO BE - . o e
: . TEMPERED GLASS : . - p——— . : —— — R -
[ o /, S 6._:ALLWJNDOWSWiTHlNZd"OFDOORS . b} 0 INDEX OF DRAWINGS. . L z
i S = - SRR B {(INTERIOR & EXTERIOR} AND WITHIN e s o . Lo s
: Fiiéz w : ) R ‘218" OFF FLR TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. .. @ 1 - ‘FSHEET S TlTLE C A g gg
- ' AEROERRTRN o0 SRR IR 1
' -0 COVERSHEET > k 3 ERE é;-ggg '
81| STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES ST AR S]09] -
.82 | - STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES =
e e L T R 83 -STRUCTURALENGINEERNOTES Py
e T B ERR R TR -_WINDLOADDESIGNDATA i IEEEATTERN At s o
RS BT _ I T e e R R e e ) 1) - FOUNDATION PLAN. : SRR el ¥
: . R T PR R Ll NN [ NO'_II:EDFLOOI;PLAN : | R FE el =3t
TSR Ec e L e ; m— :2A - -NOTED SECO DFLOORPLAN _ SRR = B R
NOTICE TO SUBCONTRACTORS SRR SRR NOTIC_E-TO BUILDER P WINDOW INSTALLATION NOTES: - .3, | DIMENSION FLOOR PLAN R B 23— N
- T A B e R B A e ] '3A - - SECOND. FLOORDIMENS[UNPLAN SRR EEEE i1 I
L DUE TO SPACE L|M G ; IRESTENTAT RSP : S v A S PR T T - 33 > gy‘?EEF;Q;BRTéLLé?/AﬂoNS L I H mmg% .
L ITATIONS lN THiSﬂ"X'I?"PLAN TR IT[STHEiNTENTOFTHISDESIGNERTHAT vl e RSO B iy dm 2o
*'FORMAT, AND TO ELIMINATE CLUTTER AND TEXT o} THESE PLANS ARE ACCURATE AND ARE - - L N | | 48 | ENTRYPORCHDETALS | =218 g%fﬁ
. READABILITY ISSUES , SOME DETAILS AND NOTATIONS R ‘CLEAR ENOUGH FORTHELICENSEDPROFESS[ONAL 1. WINDOWS MUST BE FASTENED 'NTOSTRUCTURA'- MEMBERS_ ©"4C* | REAR BALCONY DETAILS - 2 ESES R
" MAY OR MAY NOT BE LOCATED ON THE SAME. sigers | S P TRLIC THIS PROMECT. 71 - | - PERMFGS, DETAR REQUIREMENTS PER DESIGN ERITERA. ] B | o A AToNe. =sE Bagak | N &
" OR IN THE SAME LOCATIONS AS PROVIDED FOR BY: ] N THE EVENT THAT SOMETHING IS UNCLEAR " |, WINDOWS ARE NOT IMPACT RESISTANT TYPE, STORM o fe 8oy ROOFPLAN. : R7 0 G B
_ L " | 'OR NEEDS CLARIFICATION.STOP.AND CALL "= " = I""alJTTERS OR PANELS ARE REQUIRED, ™. R . 8A 1. GROUND FLOORTRUSS p[_AN N B RS CNRE - B A
'OTHER CONTRACTORS OR ARCHITECTS. THE DESIGNER LISTED IN THIS TITLE PAGE. IT™ TTERS OR PANELS ARE REQURE . ot el e | _ g :
S o _ 3. ROOF WALLS AND WINDOW FASTENINGS MUST BE 68 |~ ZND FLOOR TRUSS PLAN 1 Qﬂ . "
iT WOULD BE IN YOUR BEST INTREST TO REVIEW THESE__-. %ot e ) 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LICENSED 'k ENGINEERED AND SPECIFIED FOR CUMULATIVE INTERNAL -1 - 7. | FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN = r
 PLANS AND LOCATE THE APPROPORIATE INFORMATION =~ = -Eggfggf?%“f:"bJ_*j,’*gé\sllga”fggs”ggg"gu{:gﬁTS 1 PRESSURE AND EXTERNAL NEGATIVE ( SUCTION ) PRESSURES § 77| SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN R
“REQUIRED TO COMPLETE YOUR SPECIFIC PORTION OF v - f- BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS AND ANY AND ... ggﬁg}fgﬁﬁﬁ%ogﬁlﬁgggaﬁasA_s NOTED iNTHE DESIGN { 8 - | CONSTRUCTION DETAILS - : > A1
“THE JOR BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. ... .| ALLCORREGTIONS, I NEEDED, TO BE MADE . B R SRR 21 9.t CONSTRUCTION. DETAILS o :
SR A SRR S - : BEFOREANYWORK!SDONE R N B s R Do o 6 1 NA . ¥
- : : o B 3 _ T _ RERRRRR : P RERETEE SRR S 10A[- 2 STORY WALL SECTIONS '~~~ ..o = AR B ST
o BRI 5 S ERE ST R S 11 | TYPICAL FOOTING DETAILS ' L BT R




STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE
1. THE ENGINEERING FIRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS

ALLEN ENGINBERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES,INC.
HEREIN REFERRED TO AS " AECSOR™A.ECS " .

2. THE ENGINBER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN I8

RICHARD . ALLEN, PE, HEREIN REFERRED TC AS "STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER".

3, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYPICAL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, "UNO",JN THE
$TRUCTURAL PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

4, THE DESIGN SHOWM IN THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE CHAPTER 16 CF THE FLORIDA
‘BUILDING CODE, SECTION R301 OF THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE 2014 , THE SECTIONS TITLED *STRUCTURAL” OF
THE FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2014,

S, THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS IS TO OBTAIN A BUILDING
PERMIT AND FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION QF THE DESIGN
AS SHOWH, THESE PLANS ARE TG BE CONSIDERED VOID IF WORK
COMMENCES PRIOR TC A PERMIT BEING 1SSUED, A CHANGE IN
THE BUILDING CODE OCCURES PRIOR TQ THE PLANS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR. PERMIT OR AFTER SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE
THAT THESE PLANS ARB SIGNED AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING,WHICHEVER QCCURES FIRST. ONCE
A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BASED ON THESE PLANS,
THE BUILDENG DEPARTMENT I$ NOT AUTHORIZED TO REISSUE OR
“TRANSFER BUILDING PERMITS WITHOUT THE EXFRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ~ .- e
6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS TO BR
DONE AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION,CHANGE

OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. If ADDITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION, OR EXPLANATION
1S NEEDED, IT IS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THH §TRUCTURAL ENGINEER. -

| : THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL

PARTS OF THESE PLANS ,INCLUDING PROVISIONS AS STATED IN ITEM 4.

7. IT IS BMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT -
-STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ARE
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
* AN EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY OWNERS
OBTAINING OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT
THRIR OWN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL BNGINEERISNOT ~ °
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS BY PROPERTY
OWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS A RESULT OF ANY :
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THE QTHERWISE WOULD . .-
BE UNDERSTOOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR. S
8. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLEFOR
CONSTRUCTION MBANS , METHODS, AND SCHEDULB,
9. THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELEVANT DESIGN
. DOCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINBER ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE -
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MAY NOR BE USED BY ANY PERSO
OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTED CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSB
OTHER THAN THAN THAT STAYED IN ITEM 5 ABOVE WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
MOREOVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT I3 TO BB
DESIGNATED A DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR ANY PURPOSE
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR QCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

DESIGN CRITERIA -

10, LOAD COMBINATIONS : THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON AN :
* ALLOWABLE -STRESS * FORMULATION RELYING ON THELQAD - .
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN FBC 2014 SECTION 160531 OR -~ -
SECTION 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3 . S .
-11. FOUNDATION L.OADS: SEE NOTES ON " $ITE CONDITIONS, S
| SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS®, o7 L
“12."’FLOOR LIVELOADS: - - ST : .
... RESIDENTIAL ONBE AND TWO STORY FAMILY DWELLINGS: - ..
ALLLIVELOADS PERTABLER301.S = =
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE : I0PSE- - -
- UNTNHABITABLE ATTICS WITH STORAGRE : 20PSI " - -
HARBITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS: 30 PSF AR
BALCONIES: 60 PSF B
DECKS: 40 PSR . /0 ool '
ALLOTHERROOMS40PSE ~~* - - v s a
GUARDRAILS /HANDRAILS :200PSF CONCENTRATED LOAD.
APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION. %, -~ LRI

COMMERCIAL
| ALLLIVELOADS PER FBC 2010 TABLE 1607.1 - -

" ENGINEERING BY OTHERS IS PRESUMED ACC

13. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON A PLAN SHEET

WHERE HIS SIGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES
NOT PERTAIN TO THE RRLEVANT STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS
AS STATED IN ITEM 4, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY , THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, 1T'3
FEATURES, FINISHES (L.B,DECORATIVE STUCCO, SIDING,
ROOFING,SOFFITS,FLASHING, PAINTING, ETC ) AND THEIR
INSTALLATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE
PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS OR SYSTEMS,

THB ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION , INCLUDING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER.

17, WA

SITE CONDITIONS U

18. SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAPHY

A. THB STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A SUVEYOR AND 13

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE PLAN,ESTABLISHING REQUIRED
SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY.
B. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
GRADING OF THE SITE OR IT$ COMPLIANCE WITH ANY DRAINAGE
PLAN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL OR AS A PART OF A MASTER
DRAINAGEPLAN. N S

C. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THESE PRESUMED
‘CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLING DOES
NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LIMITS OF THE FOUNDATION DESIGN

. (INCLUBDING STEMWALLS AND MASONRY ABOVE GRADE WALLS)

"AS STATED IN ITEM 19 BELOW, : :
_D.IT'13 IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATICN DESIGN

""BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY

OF 2,000 PSE RELIES ON LESS THAN L/500 (E.(.,0.25 INCHES OVER

; 10 FEBT ) OF DIEFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT, CRACKS IN MASONRY

WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT

" EXCEEDS L1350, THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BB TAKEN AS A
CAUTIONARY NOTB FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS
"AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION BY A GEOTEC_HN_ICAL R

ENGINEER FOR THE SITE,
E. COPIES OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED COMPACTION TESTS ARE

- TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILLDING DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR

RECORDS,

“STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS C '
19, FOUNDATION, FOOTING AND GROUND FLOOR SLAB

A, THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTRNGS ARE TO BEAR A MINIMUM
'ON 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARETO BB PLACED ON

UNDISTURBED SOH. OR FILL COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF .. -
95% MODIFIED PROCTOR PURSUANT TO ASTM I» 1557 WITH - - -

FILL LIFTS LESS THAN 12" : _ .

14. ROOF LIVELOADS: o

ALL ROOF / WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPES ARE 30 PSF.

15. DEAD LOADS: . ’ R

FLOOR WOOD FRAME : 35 PSF FOR TILE/MARBLE FLOOR
COVERING, 15 PSF FOR ALL OTHERS.

ROGOF WOOD FRAME : 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES, 35 PSF FOR TILE

16, WIND LOADS: : .
A. WIND LOADS ARE BASED ON THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

" AND DEFINITIONS OF FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE

2014 EDITION ASCE-7-10, )
B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARE

*THR MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT

PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCTURE.
URATE AND IS RELIED
UPON RY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLEY FOR THE PURPOSE .

. ‘OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURE

HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOCR TO J U N 1 1

20, FOOTINGS (AND ANY ASSOCIATED MONOLITHIC FLOOR

SLABS ) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE WITH A SPECIFIC
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,00 PSI, 3 TO 5 INCH SLUMZ, AND
3/8" AGGREGATE SOILS.

A. IN ADDITION, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A CIVIL. OR
GECTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING 1TS TOPOGRAPHY , DRAINAGE AND SUB-SURFACE
CONDITIONS ( INCLUDING WATER TABLE DEPTH ) AND FOR
INTERPRETING GEOTECHWICAL DATA CONCERNING THE SITE.

B. IF SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE APPEAR QUESTIONABLE

AS DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-
BUILDER , A SOILS ANALYSIS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER THAT WILL GIVE SPECIFIC

" RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE. IF THE BUILDING

CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER DO NOT MAKE THAT

DETERMINATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS IS NOT PERFORMED, s 1.4 INED AND R
SN 3 A fI
Rewvz

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROCEED WITH THE & gsép 0 v
BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE FBC 2014, § ‘CF LéBE INACCOR

C. THE DETERMINATIONS OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR' LIV HARECR 15

CONSTRUCTION { INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATIONWITH EXCEPTIGNS 1)-

AND THE SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND
ANY RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM THAT ANALYSIS SHALL

THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.
D. TN THE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION , THE SITE
1S PRESUMED TO HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING.CAPACITY _ :
OF 2000 PSE AND THE TOPOGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO. IHBJ ANGE OF THIg pER
STRUCTURE IS PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN Y THE PLANS: TO PERIAIT OR 4

E. THE $17E AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THEFOOTINGS ANY CITY iy

ARE SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN, . LAW CODE REGUILATION 12
THE GROUND FLOOR SLAB SHALL BEPLACED OVERAGMIL. -~ "I UR

. POLYRTHYLENE MOISTURE RETARDER. . .~ _
'}, THE TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN PROVIDED IN THIS PLAN IS FOR -

THE USE OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE
ACTUAIL ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN. IT IS NOT TO BE USED

FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AS IT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING
'AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN. " =

J. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

‘A LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER
‘ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF
THR TRUSS MANTIFACTURER IS HERERY SUBORDINATED TO THE .
‘BUILDING CONTRACTOR. : R SR
11T, THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE
SPECIFYING THE TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER
CONNECTIONS ON EITHER THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS OR THE GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS
APPLICABLE . A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND
IDENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SBALED COMPONENT SHEETS. -
FOREACH LOCATION THAT A HANGER IS REQUIRED INTHE - -
TRUSS SYSTEM. : :

1V. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE QRIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TG .

THE ® TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.

THIS PLAN MUST BE PROVIBED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TG CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE A8
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS

SYSTEM. -

F. CONVENTIONAL FRAMED JOISTS WITH A MINIMUM 6 INCH ...
OVERLAPOF JOINTS. .- : o LR

. G. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY -~ -

THE BUHL.DING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER. o
‘H. SHRINKAGE CONTROL OF THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE - - *.
ACCOMPLISHED BY 6 INCH BY 6 INCH . W 1.4 BY 1.4 WELDED

* \WIRE FABRIC AS SPECIRIED BY FBC 2014 SECTICN 1910.2 - . *

EXCEPTION 2 OR FIBERMESH ADMIXTURE AS SPECIFIED BY
FBC 2014, SECTION 1916.2 BXCEPTION 1. THE WELDED WIRE

. PABRIC SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THEMIDDLEANDUPFER - - .. -
" 1/3 DEPTH OF THE SLAB AND HELD IN POSITION BY APFROPIATE - . o
’SUPPORTS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET APART.""{".." 0 -

‘1. CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE

PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE.ONE INCH DEEP CUTS N

{FOR A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB

THICKNESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE

WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FLOOR SLAB AT A DISTANCE OF
NOT TO EXCEED 30 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS. FOR EXAMPLE

A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB , CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 10 FEET ON CENTER EACH WAY THE CONTRACTION ...
JOINTS ARE OPTIONAL FOR ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY

RESIDENTIAL WHEN WELDED WIRE FABRIC OR FIBERMESH ..

ARE USED IN THE FLOORSLAB. ... -
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21. FLOORS
A. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN
CONTAINED HEREIN IS FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF
ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPANY.
1. FLOOR JOISTS ARE SIZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN
PINE COUNCIL SPAN TABLES FOR NO. 2 GRADE
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER.
1. FLOOR JOISTS FOR EXTERIOR DECKS SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED.
. FOR ALL WOOD FLOURS:
I THE TRUSS TO WALL CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTIFIED
ON THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN,
1. A STRUCTURAL BAND JOIST IS TQ BE PROVIDED ON
. “THE EXTERTOR PERIMETER OF ALL BOTTCOM BEARING
© FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS.THE STRUCTURAL BAND
_JOIST IS TO BE FASTENED TO BACH END OF A FLOOR
TRUSS OR JOIST WITH A SIMPSON L50 BRACKET USING
SIMPSON SHORT 10d COMMONNAILS, i
HIL FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WOOD WALLS
: . ARE TO BE SET WITH A MINBMUM OF THREE 10 COMMON .
1 NAILS(TOE NAILED) TO THE TOP PLATE OF THE WALL. ©
IV. A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALEED BETWEEN ANY
- UNTREATED WOOD TRUSSES OR JOISTS AND CONCRETE - -
T QR ANY MASONRY, rooin . i e T
V. ‘LEDGERS/ NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS - -
OR BAND JOISTS (NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM 2 3/8" X
512" LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION
_ "AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE
" TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY 1 1/2° THICK BY A HEIGHT SHOWN N
THE PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE :
" FASTENERS SHALL BE 5/8" X 5 1/2" SIMPSON TITEN HEAD
" CONCRETEBOLTS. ~ SRR S
¥{. FLOOR BEAMS T e L
1. BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES ANI} JOISTS ARE TO
- BE ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.
-2, . UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS
BETWEEN THE BEARING POINTS OF ANYPLYOFA -
" MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS *
-» . BETWEEN BEARING POINTS, "™ SR -
3. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOI» -
"(LE. GLULAM , MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL
‘PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS
" SPECIFICATIONS. . AR o
4, MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER ARE
TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL PLIBS INTERCONNECTED AS FOLLOWS:
A. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS- ONE ROW OF 04 GALVANIZED COMMON
'NAILS AT 6" O.C. ON BACH SIDE OF THE BEAM ‘
- B. FOR THRER PLY BEAMS- TWQ ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" O.C, (TOP AND BOTTOM) THRU -
. EACH SIDE OF BEAM. e o )
- €. FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS OR LARGER-TW( ROWS OF 12" DIAMETER

" 'CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH NUTS AND WASHERS
" 'SPACED AT |2 INCHES ON CENTER, 2 INCHES FROM THE TOP AND

BOTTOM EDGES OF THEBEAM. - 7
‘D, FLOOR SHEATHING : - T
‘T, ALL FLOOR SHEATHING IS TO BE 3/4° TONGUEAND -
. GROOVYE PLYWOOD RATED FOR FLOOR SHEATHING -~ :
CUAPPLICATION, |- oo
1L FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BR FASTENED TO THE FLOOR
TRUSSES /JOISTS WITH 10d RING SHANK NAILS AT 6" ON

|| CENTER WITH CONSTRUCTIGN GRADE ADHESIVE,

- 'Hi, FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFIED FOR SEALED EXTERIOR .
DECKS AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS
.+ THATFQR INTERIOR APPLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE
.. TREATED AND THE FASTENERS TO BE GALVANIZED. .~ .. .
B BXTERIOR DECK FLOORING: -0 i i
: " 1, DECK FLOORING SHALL BEINDIVIDUALLY SPECIFIED ON
. 'THE FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND SHALL BE FASTENED
TC THR UNDERLYING PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS WITH 3-
3 INCH DECK SCREWS AE EACH FLOORING JOIST INTERSECTION.

22 WALLS !

A. MASONRY

I. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSL

. WALL CMU SHALL BE8 INCH X 16 INCH INSIZECR 8 INCHX
8 INCH X 8 INCH FOR EDGE FINISHES.

[l CMU SHALL BE PLACED IN A RUNNING BOND AND THERE
SHALL BE NO YERTICAL BUTT JOINTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON
THE FLOOR PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.

IV. REINFORCED FILLED CELES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL
BE FILLED WITH " FINE" GRADE GROUT, HAVE A MINIMUM

MPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSTAND & TO 1L INCH SLUMP

TO ENSURE CONSOLIDATION,

V. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE POURED WETH GROUT MONOLITHICALLY
WITH THE FILLED WALL CBLLS-NO COLD JOINTS. .

Vi, VERTICAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUQUS
BETWREN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 1/3 OF THE FOOTING HEIGHT
AND END I¥ THE TOP COURSE OF THE BOND BEAM WITH A STANDARD

- 10 INCH 90 DEGREE BEND. - O T S
VII. HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS,INCLUDING
.- "ARQUND CORNERS. - o s o )

VIIL, REINFORCING STERL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRE I;APS NO LESS

. “THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DIAMETER (LB, 25 INCHES FOR #5 REBAR,
" 15 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR, AND 52 INCHES FOR #7 REBAR) -~ R
B. WOODFAMBWALLS: (- = . e -
"L WALL STUD SIZES ARE SHOWN BN THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION.,
1 LOAD BEARING, il s D .
1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
" FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES PER THE TOP PLATE SPLICE
. DETAIL. ALL LOAD BEARING STUDS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE 42 .
GRADE OR BETTER. - -0 i1 i i Ty
2. LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
- (PRESSURE TREATED ) IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE.
~ §%8 THE TOP PLATE SPICE DETAIL FOR TOP PLATE NATILING AND.
. SPLICENG REQUIRBMENTS, . -~ © . =~ .o T
3. THE WOOD STUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON SP2 AT THE TOP PLATEAND A
"' PROPERLY SIZED SPH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE (LE. 4% STUD WALL = SPH4,
G STUD WALL=SPH) ~- @ - o s ST
4. 3 STUD PACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY RENEATH BEARING POINTS
: OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING A GRAVITY LOAD OF UP TG 3,000 LBS,

5, STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED JN THE WALL DIRECTLY BENBATH

" GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3000 LBS.

- . BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONOLITHIC FOOTINGS WITH -

5/8" X 8 INCH ANCHOR BOLTS CR SIMPSON TITEN HD, CONCRETE BOLTS -
OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
MADE WITH 3 INCH SQUARE BY 1/8 INCH THICK WASHERS o :

7. BASEPLATES BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16¢ COMMON
NAILS AT 8" 0.C. THROUGH ANY FLOOR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING
LUMBER (NOT SHEATHING ONLY )} AND USE BLOCKING AS NFEDED TO
MAINTAIN NAIEING SPACING REQUIREMENTS. IR '

8. FOR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS,EACH STUD ABOVE THE BASE PLATE
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UNDERLYING BAND-JOIST OR BEAM WITHA
SIMPSON LSTA 18 STRAP.FOR THIS SITUATION THE SIMPSON 8FPH BRACKET

- T THE BASE PLAN MAY BE OMITTED. -~ : : :

9, FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, 172 INCH ALL THREAD ROD SHALL BE

" INSTALLED AT 32" 0.C. FROM THE BASE PLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING

- AND TOP PLATE OF UNDERLYING SUPPORTING WALL. ALL CONNECTIONS .

" 'SHALL JNCLUDE A STANDARD 3 TNCH SQUARE WASHER, .-~ " -~

*10, HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE ENCLOSED BEADER

" SCHEDULE AND FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA36

. 'STRAPS OVER EACH END TO THE JACK STUDS BELOW. IN ADDITION, THE

- HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d COMMON

" “NAILS ( TOE NAILED ON EACH FACE SIDE AT BACH END TO THE ABUTTING
U BULL LENGTHSTUDS. - - oo i o o e

HL, NONLOAD BEARING WALLS: i e o
1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND

" FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE -
104 COMMON NAILS. NAILS INSTALLED [N PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL

'BE GALVANIZED.

._’2. TNCIDENTAL , NON STRUCTURAL FRAMING ITEM§ SUCHAS KNEE WALLS, *
DROP CEILINGS, BUILT N SHELVING, NICHES, ETC. MAY BE CONSTRUCTED W_ITH_

2X43AT2"0.C.ATTHE DISCRETICN OF THE BUILDER .

2. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASONRY

AND CONCRETE ) AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE

3. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CONGAEIE SLADS 1y "
WITH 1/d INCH BY 3 1/2 INCH TAPCON SCREWSATiI210N CEE;S :ggoﬁﬁf:{;fjiwﬁc
. . . 1 ‘L“ CE '

"CENTER. = - e or s,
4. BASE PLATES ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH J6d—, .

COMMONNAILS AT §° ON CENTER.

ARETY 1y
ol

C. SHEATHING
1. PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

N T 2z
1. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN ARCHITE! AL T OF LU

FINISH SHALE BE MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK (NOMINAL )4 PLY
PLYWOOD MANURACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE: i (352
2. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALI;,B_E;%SF&LL:E TH]
PERPENDICULARTO THE WALL STUDS. /100 a7z v« 20
3. EASTEN TO STUDS AND BLOCKING WiTH;SABM&HAﬁE&NAI{,S:}T\(
" AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS. " &8
4. TN ADDITION TO THE REGULAR FASTENING,A SECOND ROW SHALL
. BR INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO THE LOWEST
"HORIZONTAL WOOD MEMBER ON AN EXTERIOR WALL. "
(LE.SILL PLATE, BAND JOIST) * """ i o
s, FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A CEMENTITIOUS
" RINISH ALL BUTT JOINTS NOT ON WALL STUDS SHALL BE
“BLOCKED WITH 2 X BLOCKING , TOE NAILED AT EACH END 10
- THE WALL STUDS WITH 3-8d COMMON NAILS, -~ "o "
ARy MR BACOMMORTIR
1. PARTICLE BOARD 18 NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS,
" WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
* PROPERTY OWNER. B e

I ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES - = " -
1. ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES , SUCH AS $TUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS

" COATING, SIDING OR PAINT ARE MENTIONED HERE ONLY FOR

. THE PURFOSE OF UNDERSTANDING THAT THEIR INSTALLATION AND
ASSOCIATED DETAILS ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
'STRUCIURALENGINGER, -~ .0 . .

23, COLUMNS i S
A. CONCRETE/ MASONRY COLUMNS G o
1. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALE BE CONSTRUCTED OF PILASTER CONCRETE

'] OCK QR FORMED AND PQURED. WALL BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED
" _FOR MASONRY COLUMNS. e R
11. REINFORCING $TEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD IN PLACE BY
STIRUPS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY,
11, PILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A FINE GROUT
HAVING A MINIMUM OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI
TV. FORMED AND POURED COLUMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM
- OF 3,000 PST CONCRETE, OR IN AREAS OF HIGH CHLORIDES, SUCH
" AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT WATER , THE MINIMUM
SHALL BE 5,000 PSI . '
v, ALL MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE FOUNDATION OR AT
A MONOLITHIC FOOTING,IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE A BREAK OR
A COLD JOINT IN THE GROUT OF A COLUMN EXCEPT AT 1 FOOT FROM
- | THE TOP IN PREPARATION FOR INSTALEATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL,
" VI METAL CONNECTORS AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FORHOLDING - © -
WOOD BEAMS OR GIRDERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE MINIMUM
- EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCIATED FASTENERS FOR THE CONNECTOR
ASSHOWNONTHEPLANS. ©. 00 [0 " e
B. WOOD COLUMNS: R R TR
.. ALLLOAD BEARING WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 42 .
*'GRADE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD, R R o
“1I DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN CROSS
SECTION SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING OPEN WGOOD DECKS
WHERE THE FLOOR HEIGHT ABOVE THE FL.OOR BELOW IS § FEET OR LESS.
.. - ALL OTHER DIMENSIONAL WQOD COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM GF .
" GINCHES BY 6 INCHES. &~ "% o R

T, METAL CONNECTORS AT THE BASE AND THE ’i‘OP OF_WOOD COLUMNS -~~~ -

- SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT RESISTS LATERAL LOADS AS WELL AS UPLIFT
" /AND GRAVJTY LOADS. IN NO CASE SHAL, FLAT STRAPS BE USED UNLESS
. SPECIFICALLY SHOWN IN THE PLANS OR CROSS SECTION DETALLS. = =~ -
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C. COMPOSITE COLUMNS
1. A COMPOSITE COLUMN HRRE IS DERINED AS A HOLLOW COLUMN
CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY ITS
MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING. ANY OTHER TYPE OF
HOLLOW .COLUMN IS CONSIDERED AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH
INTENDED TO FIT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND ITS USE AND
DETAILS OF INSTALLATION ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
1. LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUEACTURED PRODUCT
SUBJECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED
BY THE MANUFACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING OR A LEYTER FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF THE COLUMN SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER TO SUPPLEMENT THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AFTER THE SPECIFIC
COLUMN AND MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED,
TILIN ALL CASES , THE COLUMN MANUFACTURES INFORMATION SHALL pE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ERGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
. 'OR HIS AGENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO 1TS ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN, THE INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL AS UPLIFT -
AND GRAVITY LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES.. ° . o
D.. STERL TUBE COLUMNS; " "1 : N B
1. "LOAD BEARING STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL
: THICKNESS OF 1/4 INCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A DESIGN YIELD -
.. STRENGTH OF 46 PSI UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DE'SICN -
11 ‘THE $PECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN TN THE STRUCTURAL - - .
", DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE cowx-m 1S TOBE msrALLED Lo

B. ALUMINUM COLUMNS: '
1. LOAD BEARING ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE, A MINIMUM WALL THICKNI‘SS

OF 1/4 INCH. :
11 ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL BE
. STAINLESS STEBL OR MONEL TQ AVOID OORROSION DUE TO DISSIMILAR
METALS BEING IN CONTACT. :
[, THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE SI’RUCTURAI.
2, J]})BSiG’\I WHERE THE ALUMINUM COLU\'II\‘ 1S TO BB INSTALLED. L
QOF .
A MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES - : ‘ :
L THE MANUFACTURED RGOF TRUSS ;FRAMR\G PLAN CONTAINED HBREIN IS
FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
“PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM -
. * ENGINEER OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER JN DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL |
_ - SYSTEM DESIGN. IT 1S NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
) ggsllrs 1}.:; SUBJECT TQ BNGINEERING AND MAY BE DlFEERE\JT FROM THE FINAL
11, MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICE\TSED TRUSS :
COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER ACTING AS A DELEGATED :
FNGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS
PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY i
‘SUBORDINATED TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. -
11, THE TRUSS PLAN ° SIGNED AND SEALED" BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL
*'BE PROVIDED TO AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE
AS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT 7O MAKE STRUCTURAL e
. 'CHANGES BASED ON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM,
VI THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL BRACING ™ '
- REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. IF NOT, THE BULLDING
CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE.
. IN ADBITION TO TEE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF THE
. ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH TRUSS IS 70 BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS -
QR SILL PLATES WITH 10d COMMON NAILS (TOE-NAILED ) = '
1. A MOISTURE BARRIER 15 7O BE INSTALLED BITWEEN UNTREATED woon A\lB
CONCRETE/ MASONRY s

23.2 CONVENTIONAL FRAME - : "
L N ADDITION TO THE METAL C‘ONI\EC’I‘ORS SHOWN N THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF

“'THE ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER I8 TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING -
WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3- 10d COMMON NAILS { TOE-NAILED)

1L ANY WOOD COMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETEIS TOBE

" .PRESSURE TREATED OR A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE J.NQTALLED BETWBEN -

UN’]'RB ‘kTED WOOD AND C‘O\JCRETE OR MASO\TRY . L

I, COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AT
213 OF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR
ON WALLS. THE COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE FASTENED WiTH A
MINIMUM OF 4-10¢ 16 COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT EACH
LAP JOINT, EACH RAFTER IS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE
BEAM WITH A LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE
FRAMING PLAN. IN ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACROSS THE RIDGE BEAM TQ TWOQ OPPOSING
RAFTER. TG BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR
COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN
AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE " TRUSS ¢ THE UNDERLY NG
STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS,
1V. AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL
DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TG WALL 7 BEAM METAL

" CONNECTORS SHOWN [N THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE

"'OR WHETHER THEY NEED TO BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED
TO :\CCO\-IMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN INTHE TRUSS CO\“.YPO’QENT )

SHEETS.

. V. THESTRUCTURAL ENGINEER ISNOT RBSPONSIBE.E FOR VERITYI‘NG _:

.THE DIMENSIONAL | ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM ASPECTS OF THE
- OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PLAN WITH THE ORGINAL PLANS.

V1, THE MINIMUM LIVE LOADS FOR THE ROOF TRUSS DESIGN 1S TO BB

ON FBC: 2014 SECTION 1607 FOR ROGF TYPE AND ROOFING MATERIAL

VIL THE DEAD LOADS ARE LASTED IN ITEM 16 ABOVE.
CVIL ALL TRUSS TO TRUS$S AND TRUSS TO GIRDER CONNE(TORS ARETO

“BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER,; INCLUDING 2
. CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO MANUFACTURED BEAM (LE. GLU]ILAM .

" OR MICROLAM ) SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A
SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE $ELECTED AND IDENTIFIED ON THE
SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS FOR EACH LOCA’IION

.. HANGER 1S REQUIRED IN THE TRUSS §YSTEM. .

1X. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED

. ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
TETENT OF THE ORGINALPLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE
- *TRUSS TO UNDERLYTNG STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS. THIS PLAN
- MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

‘( A RIDGE BEAM TERMINATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE SUPPORTED .

“-BY A MINIMUM 3 STUD PACK COI.UMN BEARING ON THE U\DERL‘)’]NG
*WALL OR BEAM. - .

{1 TREATAD LUMBER-DOUBLE 1 1/2 INCH BY A HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE

PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE FASTENERS SHALL
BE $/8 TNCH BY 3 1/2 INCH SIMPSON TiTEN HD CONCRETEBOLTS. -

. KH, SLEEPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERLYING ROOF TRUSSES

OR RAFTERS ( NOT SHEATHING } WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-3/8 INCH BY
3172 INCH LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS AT EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER
INTERSECTION AND NG GREATER THAN 24 TNCHES ON CENTER

| AND SHALL.CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER 1 12 INCH THICK
‘BY A WIDTH SHOWN IN THE PLANS, :

XIIE. USE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN UNDERLYING . .
STUDS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d NAILS _
."AT EACH IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE ON CENTER SPACING FOR THE
LEDGERS OR SLEEPERS, . - - AR
- BEAMS: '

. XIV BEAMS éUE;PORTlNG ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE TO BE ATTACHED

AS SPECIFIED IN THE ROOF FRAMING PLANS.

"' 24, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS BETW'EEN

" THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES :
- ARE TO BE CONTRNUOUS BET\\’EEN’ BEARR\G POINTS - s

: -"A. 'LEDGERS! SLEGPERS

L . LEDGERS/ NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS (INOT SHEATHING}
WITH A MINIMUM OF 2. 3/3 INCH BY 5 172 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS .

we AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER

- AND SHALL CONSIST ON PRESSURE TREATED WQOD.
MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD (l E. GLUELAM,

MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS L

REQUIRED BY THEMANUHCTUR};RS SPECIFICATIONS. -

1, MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
ARETO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCO 5 REDXAMINED 4 ND REV
AS FOLLOWS: APLIANCE 14 ACCORN Y
L FORTWO PLY BEAMS - ONE ROW OF 104 GALVANIZEISCOMMON, 1./ CORDA
NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON EACH SIDE OF BEAM. WITH £ BOR 505,
I, FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 164 GALVANIZED ' * ' EXCEPTIONS |
COMMON NAILS AT §" ON CENTER (TOP AND BOTTOM )
. THRU EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM.
HLFOR FOUR PLY BEAMS AND LARGER- TWO ROWS OF 172 INCH ! ! N 1§z
DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD RODS WITH
AND WASAERS SPACED AT 12° ON CENTER 2 EJ(‘HES FROM THE
EIS )
__ TOF AND BOTIOM EDGES OF THE BEAM. T ] SI ANCE OF THIs Py
TQPERMIT OR A
1. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COM?OSITE,R,QQ;"]}.{(;.\ ]&&}A 4T OR ARPE
BE A MINIMUM OF 15732 INCH THICK (NOMINALD O oy 2 r o ‘CITY, oty
" MANUFACTURED WITH BXTERIOR GLUE. : REGULATIGN OR o1
{1. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 518 INCH THICK (NOMTNAL ) MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR
'GLUB. = "
1L THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROOJ TRUSS SYSTEM.

1V, FASTENING SHALL BE £d RING SHANK NAILS ATA INCHES ON "

CENTER AT BOUNDARY ANE EDGES AND 6 INCHES ONCENTER
.IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK OF 5 “0" FROM ALL EDGES. i

" 4. METAL "H® CLIPS OR 50LID WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE USED

AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JO]NTS BETWEEN TRUSSES CR RAPTERS

"5, PRECAST CONCRETH LINTELS

A. PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CO\‘CRETE LINTELS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND I} NSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES s

SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

8. THE S1ZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL B BASED ON THE SPAN AND LOAD,

' REFER TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHO\\’N
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE SPECIFIED L[NTEL o :

' 'c LINTEL SCHEDULE UN.O. ON PLANS:

1. SPAN UP TO 3'- 8F3-0B -
. AL SPANUPTOITO<O - SF" OB
CUUlLSPAN 6" TO > 14' - 8F16- 1B/T
D. THE MINIMUM SPECTFIED GROUT CO\{PR!:SSIVE STRE\?GTH TO BEUSED

FOR LINTELS IS 3,000 PSL

-'E, THE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60 -
26. FASTENERS / METAL CONNECTORS.

A. ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE \{ANUFACTURED BY;
‘SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACT URES REE

" SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS,

3. THESE FASTENERS DO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NAILS AND SCREWS WHICH
MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS.

C. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURES SPECIFIC A’I‘[ONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR.
ALL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTIONS , SCREWS , NAILS, EIC THAT ARE

N CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER ’ . )

27, DIMENSIONAL LUMBER :
‘A. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE#2 OR .

_ BETTER GRADED AND STAMPED BY THE CERTIFYING AGENCY | IN

. ADDITION, ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED FOR EXTERIOR

. USE WHERE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF :
SOIL OR TN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY o -

28, STRUCTURAL SHEATHING: :
A. ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLIC‘ATIO‘*!S SHALL BE IXTBR]OR S

GRADE AND ADA STAMPED A% VERIFY]T\G 1FS RATING
29, MASONRY: ~

A, CONCRETE B’SASOI\RY UNITS SHALL CONFORM \’-’HH AMERi(‘AI\ MASONRY S

INSTITUTE STANDARD 530 ©

- B. COV‘CRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVF A }rﬂNI\ﬂ}M CO‘\r‘[PRESSFVE '- L

“STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI

" 'C. MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPE M CR S GRAY MORTAR

30. GROUT:

. ; A ALL GROUT SHALL BEA FN'E TYPE HAV]NG A MINIMUM COMPRISSI\"B L

. STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE BY .
A MANUFACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT USE WITH ITS PRODUCTS, -

31, REINFORCING STEEL: ... ;

: A ALL REINFORCTNG STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40 EXCEPT GRADE 60 SR
SHALL BE USED FOR GRADE BEAMS, ALL LINTEL TYPES (LE. PRECAST . -
 AND FIELD PREFORMED ) COLUMNS UNLESS OTﬁBRWISE SHOWN _
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32. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND-CONNECTION ACCESSCRY MATERIAL:
A. I-BEAMS FORMBD STRUCTURAL STEEL , FLAT BAR OR PLATE
SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UNLBSS STATED OTHERWISE.
B. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO
COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF EPOXY AS A
CORROSION PREVENTIVE. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY
VARY FROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPRGVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED ANOTHER
MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL i$ EQUALLY EFFECTIVE.
¢. ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL SYEEL SHALL BE MADE WITH
E60/70 TYPE ELECTRODES. THE DEPTH AND LENGTH FOR THE WELD
SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE
SPECIFIC CONNECTION,

33, VENTILATION:
A. THESTRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES, FLOORS AND
ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR. IME'LEMENTiNG THESE
- REQUIREMENTS. : ._ :

34, WATERPROOFING: ’
ANY RENDERING OF NOTES OF WATERPROUFING MEASURES FOR

BASEMENTS OR HALF BASEMENTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WHERB
-*-A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 1S NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
* DESIGN IS AN ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND IS NOT PART
. OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR TI-[B RESPONSIBIL]TY COF TH.B
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. - :
. B. .CRICKETS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE ARCHITEC’I'URAL FINESHES AND
© 1. ARENOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF TI{E STRUCTURAL BNG}]\!EER :
35, FIRERESISTANT DESIGN:; -~ -
. . FIRB RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELBMENTS SHAI.I. BE
" INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED
- ON UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR GYPSUM ASSOCIATION DESIGN
. FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL AND ROCF ASSEMBLIES B o
. 36, FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN: i
- A, FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF FLOOD RESISTANT DESION OF STRUCTURAL
~ BLEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL BEIGN AND - ™
. SHALL BE BASED ON THE REQUIREMBENTS STATED INTITLE44 CFR "
. SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY
. - RATING AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTIO\I WHERE THE
. CONSTRUCTIONIS TOBEDONE, "
- B. HOWRVER, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONS[BLE FOR
IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGORY,
. BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF THE
- BUILDING IN RELATION TO THB BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, THIS INFORMATION.
- IS CONSIDERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL BE -

" PROVIDED TO THE STRUCT! URAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACT NG CLIENT .

.- OR HIS AGENT.
37. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION : ‘
1. ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL COLUMNS.
A. ANY ALUMINUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH
AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS ARE FOR
. ARCHITECTURAL H.LUSTRATION ONLY AND ARB NOT PART OF THE
. STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBI'L!TY OF THE STRUCTURAL
- ENGINEER. : -
B. WHERE THE ALUMINUM STRUCT URB ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE
. OR 1S INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
‘THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGFNEER
TO DETERMINE TH.E?R EFFECT ON THE MA}.N STRUCT URB ) ‘ i
S L SWIMMING POOLS; -7
A, ANY SWIMMING POOL CR HOT TU'BS SHOWN N THESE PLANS ARE FOR :
* . ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSLB!L]TY OF THB STRUCT URAI. DESIGN
... IIl. FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS: '.'
. "A. ANY RENDERING OF FENCES, RETAINING WALLS OR EXTERIOR PLANTERS
. WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCT URAL DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR. - :
"CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARB
-~/ NOT THBE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEBR. L
IV. DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS; - S
: A. ANY DRIVEWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR -
. ARCHITECTURAL JLLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE

: STRUCTURAL DESIGN CR THE RESPONSIBI.LITY OF THE STRUCTURAL EI\GINEER.

7 """tb?!

The mformatton below was ca{cuiated using the provisiosis of}be 2014

Florida Building Code, o I} pne %

I‘kior and Roof Lwe Loads #E; r ,,;':F_Or THIG

A 1Iu;, SH

20 psfwf stcrage’ lg]:isf w(Q storaga‘f o Foa
co

~ Atties:
Habitable Attics, Bedroom: 30 psf CU'—"\T Oty _R*\_!]Ty of
All Other Rooms: ) 40 psf : LRD.""
Garage: 40 psf
Roofs: © 20 psf
' - " Wind Design Data o
Ultimate Wind Speed 145 mpf_i__‘_- ~ Nominal Wind Speed: - 112 mph
“Risk Category: = H - Wind Exposure: . - E D
" Enclosure Glassift caiion. Buciosed End Zone Wldth ' 4_.00 ﬁ :
: .Interna] Pt‘essweCoeff' clent Cee 0U18 H- : .
Roof Zone 1: TTI36.3 psf max,, 576 psf min,
Roof Zone 2; AR L +36.3 psfnié'x:, -100.4 psfmtn.. o
Roof Zone 3: - - . ¥36.3 psfmax., -148.5 psfmin,
Ro:off at_Zo}ieZOverhangs:_ SRR b 7.2 psfmin

Roof at Zone 3 Overhangs: - =197 psf min,
Wall Zoned: ~ * 1 +62.9 psfmax., +68.1 psf min,
Wall Zone 5: 62,9 psfman, -84.2 psfmin,

Components and.
| - Cladding Design -,
Pressures

‘The Ultimate Wind Speed was used. to determme the above Component

_ _dnd Cladding Diesign Pressures. -

All exterjor glazed openings shall be ptotected ﬁom wmd borne debns as
per Seetion 1609.1.2 of the code.

Thi site of this building is not subject to specmi topoglaphtc wind effects

as per Section 1609.1,1.1 of the code.

G‘eotechmcal Informahon

: DeSIgn Soil Load- Bearmg Capacity

2,000 psf

Flood Deszgn Data

0.6 ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN USED *

)

RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

P.IL. # 56920 C.A.# 9542

NEW PORT RICHEY,FL. 34654

8809 SKYMASTER DR,
T27-842-6100

[ ALLEN ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
richallenpe@gmail.com

-PERFORMED THE ATTACKED DESIGN
JC COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE

CUNE LOADS AND IT 15 N COMPLIANCE
WITH 3ECT. 201 OF THE 2014 FLORIDA,

- RESIDENTIAL BULDING CODE

THEREEY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE

AE.CS. 1_'7049

 SAFETY HARBOR,FL.

“{PARCEL1)

JRON AGELOT 9

)

08-21'-2(.)1.7
08-29-2017
03-16-2018

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655

72137668317

DEEBFAMILY |{®LaNDATE [ mvveNTORY RESIDENCE |[
9400 RIVER CROSSING BLVD, | |

HOMES, LTD.
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